### June 29, 2010 Special Session of the Crow Tribal Legislature

Legislative Resolution No. LR10-16

Introduced by the Crow Tribal Legislature

A Legislative Resolution Titled:

# A Resolution of the Crow Tribal Legislature Establishing a Student Internship Program and Authorization to Hire Two Legislative Branch Interns for the Summer of 2010

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature ("Legislature") is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature is a separate branch of the Crow Tribal Government; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature has determined there is a need to establish a Legislative Student Intern Program for the purpose of providing training and education for Crow tribal members and to assist the Legislature in carrying out is functions; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature seeks to support the education of Crow tribal members in the operation of their government; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature has a demonstrated need for a legal research intern and a general legislative intern; and

WHEREAS, a budgetary amendment is required to fund the Legislative Student Intern Program, which the Revenue Committee has reviewed and approved.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE IN SPECIAL SESSION:

That there is hereby established annually the Legislative Student Intern Program, which shall be considered an amendment to the Personnel Policy established by LR 08-06.

That the Student Intern Program shall consist of one (1) legal intern and one (1) legislative intern for the 2010 Fiscal Year, whom shall be hired by the Speaker of the House and Secretary of the House, with an appropriation authorization of \$20,000, including payroll deductions.

That the duties and responsibilities of the summer interns be governed by the position descriptions attached to this Resolution.

That given available funding, the Student Intern Program shall be increased in size and funded annually by the Legislature as a line-item in the Branch budget.

That, finally, this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage by the Legislature and certification by the Speaker of the House and the Secretary of the Legislature.

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that this <u>LR10-16</u> was duly approved by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of <u>17</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed, and <u>0</u> abstained and that a quorum was present on this <u>29th</u> day of June 2010.

Senator Manuel Covers Up, Sr.

Speaker of the House, Crow Tribal Legislature

Attest:

Senator Pat Alden, Jr.

Secretary,

Crow Tribal Legislature



# A Resolution of the Crow Tribal Legislature Establishing a Student Internship Program and Authorization to Hire Two Legislative Branch Interns for the Summer of 2010

Bill or Resolution: <u>LR10-16</u> Introduced by: <u>Legislative Branch</u> Date of Vote: <u>6/29/02010</u> Number

Representative:	Yes	No	Abstained	
H. Two Leggins	<u>X</u>			
V. Pretty Paint	X			
C. J. Stewart	X			
K. Shane	X			
S. Backbone	<u>X</u>			
O. Half, Jr.	<u>X</u>			
W. Plainfeather	<u>X</u>			
R. Old Crow, Sr.	<u>X</u>			
M. Not Afraid	X			
V. Crooked Arm	X			
L. DeCrane	<u>X</u>			
C. Goes Ahead	<u>X</u>			
B. Hugs		•		
G. Real Bird, Jr.	X			
M. Backbone	X			
D. Wilson	X			
P. Alden, Jr. Secretary of the House	<u>X</u>			
M. Covers Up, Sr. Speaker of the House	X			
Totals:	17	0	0	-
Result of Vote:	Passed	Not Passed	Tabled Veto	o-Override
Manuel Covers Up, Sr. Speaker of the House	- fir	Date	Patrick Alden, Jr. Secretary of the House	Date